UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 28, 2021

Medicine Man Technologies, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Its Charter)

Nevada

(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)

001-36868 (Commission File Number) 46-5289499 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

4880 Havana Street, Suite 201 Denver, Colorado 80239

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(303) 371-0387

(Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

		Name of Each Exchange On Which
Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Registered
Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On July 28, 2021, Mesa Organics Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Medicine Man Technologies (the "Company"), in its capacity as the administrative borrower, entered into a First Amendment to Loan Agreement (the "Amendment") with SHWZ Altmore, LLC, as lender (the "Lender"), and GGG Partners LLC, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), effective as of June 25, 2021. The Amendment amended two definitions in the Loan Agreement, dated February 26, 2021, among Mesa Organics Ltd., Mesa Organics II Ltd., Mesa Organics IV Ltd., SCG Holding, LLC and PBS Holdco LLC (collectively, the "Borrowers"), the Lender and the Collateral Agent (the "Loan Agreement"), to extend the time period during which the Borrowers are eligible to request the final \$5,000,000 advance under the Loan Agreement by 60 days, or until August 25, 2021.

On July 28, 2021, the Lender made the final advance of \$5,000,000 to the Borrowers under the Loan Agreement. As previously reported, the final advance was conditioned on, among other things, the Company's completing its asset purchase from SCG Services, LLC, which occurred on July 21, 2021 as previously reported in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed July 27, 2021.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 10.1 and incorporated herein by reference. The Company previously reported the terms of the Loan Agreement and the other transaction documents entered into in connection with the Loan Agreement in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 4, 2021.

Item 2.03 Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant.

The information included in Item 1.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K is hereby incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

 10.1
 First Amendment to Loan Agreement, dated July 28 2021, by and among Mesa Organics Ltd., SHWZ Altmore, LLC and GGG

 Partners, LLC

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

MEDICINE MAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:/s/ Daniel R. Pabon

Daniel R. Pabon General Counsel

Date: August 3, 2021

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LOAN AGREEMENT (this "*Amendment*"), dated as of July 28, 2021, is entered into by and among Mesa Organics Ltd., a Colorado limited liability company (the "*Administrative Borrower*"), SHWZ Altmore, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "*Lender*"), and GGG Partners, LLC, a Georgia limited liability company (the "*Collateral Agent*").

RECITALS

- A. The Administrative Borrower, the other Borrowers party thereto, the Lender and the Collateral Agent are party to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of February 26, 2021 (the "*Loan Agreement*");
- B. The Borrowers desire, among other things, to modify certain terms and conditions of the Loan Agreement as set forth in this Amendment; and
- C. The Lender and the Collateral Agent are willing to agree to the modifications to the Loan Agreement contained in this Amendment on the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning given in the Loan Agreement.

- 2. <u>Amendments to Loan Agreement</u>.
 - A. The following defined terms in <u>Section 1.01</u> of the Loan Agreement are amended and restated as follows and such amendments shall be effective on a retroactive basis as of June 25, 2021:
 - (i) **Delayed Draw Availability Period**" means the period commencing on three (3) Business Days after the Closing Date and ending at 2:00 pm New York City time on the 180-day anniversary of the Closing Date.

(ii) **Delayed Draw Termination Date**" means the earliest to occur of (i) 2:00 pm New York City time on the 180-day anniversary of the Closing Date, and (ii) the Delayed Draw Closing Date.

3. Loan Document Amendments. Each of the other Loan Documents is hereby amended to conform to the amendments to the Loan Agreement as set forth in Section 2 above, as applicable.

4. <u>Ratification of Loan Documents and Collateral</u>. The Loan Documents are ratified and affirmed by the Loan Parties, and shall remain in full force and effect, as modified by this Amendment. Any property or rights to or interests in property granted as security in the Loan Documents shall remain as security for the Loans and the obligations of the Loan Parties in the Loan Documents.

5. <u>Conditions Precedent</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth herein, the terms and provisions of this Amendment shall not be effective unless and until all of the following shall have occurred or been waived by Lender:

A. The Administrative Borrower shall have executed and delivered this Amendment to Lender; and

B. No Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing on the date hereof or would exist after giving effect to this Amendment.

6. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Administrative Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender:

A. No Event of Default under any of the Loan Documents as modified herein, after giving effect to this Amendment, has occurred and is continuing;

B. After giving effect to the amendments provided for in this Amendment, the representations and warranties of each Loan Party set forth in the Loan Documents shall be true and correct in all material respects with the same effect as if then made (except to the extent stated to relate to a specific earlier date, in which case such representations and warranties shall be true and correct as of such earlier date);

C. The Loan Documents as modified herein are the legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Loan Parties party thereto, enforceable against the Loan Parties party thereto in accordance with their terms; and

D. The Administrative Borrower validly exists under the laws of its jurisdiction of formation and has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment. This Amendment has been duly executed and delivered by the Administrative Borrower.

7. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. <u>Sections 9.09</u> (*Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Consent to Service of Process*) and <u>9.10</u> (*Waiver of Jury Trial*) of the Loan Agreement are incorporate herein *mutatis mutandis*.

8. <u>Headings of Subdivisions</u>. The headings of subdivisions in this Amendment are for convenience of reference only, and shall not govern the interpretation of any of the provisions of this Amendment.

9. <u>Counterpart Execution</u>. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment by pdf or facsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment by pdf or facsimile shall be pdf or facsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Amendment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

ADMINISTRATIVE BORROWER:

MESA ORGANICS LTD.

By: /s/ Justin Dye

Name: Justin Dye

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Loan Agreement]

LENDER:

SHWZ ALTMORE, LLC

By:	/s/ Hyung-Jin Patrick Kim
Name:	Hyung-Jin Patrick Kim

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Loan Agreement]

COLLATERAL AGENT:

GGG PARTNERS, LLC

By:	/s/ Katie Goodman

Name: Katie Goodman

Title: Managing Member

[Signature Page to First Amendment to Loan Agreement]